any disclosed information in the
future when necessary.

B7.2 Description of preventive measures and
whistle-blowing procedures, and how they
are implemented and monitored.

5.3

B7.3 Descr ipt ion of ant i-corrupt ion tra in ing
provided to directors and staff.

5.3

Communities

B8 Community
 investment

General Disclosures
Pol icies on community engagement to
understand needs of the communit ies
where the issuer operates and to ensure its
business activities take into consideration the
communities’ interests.

6

B8.1 Focus areas of contribution (e.g. education,
environmental concerns, labour needs,
health, culture, sport).

6

B8.2 Resources contributed (e.g. money or time)
to the focus area.

6

The Company has complied with the “comply or explain” provision set out in Section C of Appendix C2:
Environmental, Social and Governance Reporting Guide of the HKEx Listing Rules.

Zoomlion Heavy Industry Science and Technology Co., Ltd.  2024 Annual Report 99

Changes in share capital and shareholders

I. Changes in Share Capital (as at 31 December 2024)

1. Changes in share capital

Unit: shares
Before this change After this change
Number Percentage Number Percentage

1. Shares subject to sales restriction 25,517,625 0.29% 25,610,325 0.30%
2. Shares not subject to sales restriction 8,652,474,611 99.71% 8,652,381,911 99.70%
3. Total number of shares 8,677,992,236 100.00% 8,677,992,236 100.00%

II. Shareholders

1. Shareholdings of the shareholders of the Company

Unit: shares
Shareholdings of shareholders holding more than 5% of shares or the top ten shareholders

Name of shareholder
Nature of
shareholder

Percentage
of shares

held

Number of
shares held

at the end of
the Reporting

Period

HKSCC NOMINEES LIMITED Overseas legal person 18.19% 1,578,453,871
Hunan Xing Xiang Investment Holding Group Co., Ltd. Domestic legal person 14.48% 1,256,337,046
Changsha Zoomlion and Yisheng Investment
 Partnership (LLP)

Domestic nonstate-
 owned legal person 7.86% 682,201,864

Zoomlion Heavy Industry Science and Technology
 Co., Ltd.* — Phase II Employee Stock Ownership
 Plan

Other 4.89% 423,956,781

Zoomlion Heavy Industry Science and Technology
 Co., Ltd.* — Phase I Employee Stock Ownership
 Plan

Other 3.55% 307,665,056

Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited Overseas legal person 3.40% 294,703,501
China Securities Finance Corporation Limited State-owned legal

 person
2.69% 233,042,928

Real Smart International Limited Overseas legal person 1.94% 168,635,602
Urumqi Phoenix Cornerstone Equity Investment
 Management Limited Partnership — Maanshan
 Xuanyuan Cornerstone Equity Investment
 Partnership (Limited Partnership)

Other 1.72% 148,869,223

Industrial and Commercial Bank of China
 Limited — Huatai-PineBridge CSI 300
 Exchange-traded Open-end Index
 Securities Investment Fund

Other 0.99% 85,700,796

Zoomlion Heavy Industry Science and Technology Co., Ltd.  2024 Annual Report100

Changes in share capital and shareholders

Based on information that is publicly available to the Company and within the knowledge of the
Directors as at 15 April 2025 (being the latest practicable date prior to the issue of this annual
report), the Company is in compliance with the minimum public float requirement under Rule 8.08
of the Listing Rules of Hong Kong.

2. Substantial shareholders’ interests in the shares and underlying shares of the Company

As at 31 December 2024, so far as the Company’s directors and chief executive were aware,